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RESOLUTION TO ADOPT STANDING 
COMMITTEES
Charlie Sutlive, Chair
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ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE REPORT

Earl Ehrhart, Committee Chair
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FY19 BUDGET RATIFICATION

Charlie Sutlive, Chair
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A D M I N I S T R AT I V E  C O M M I T T E E  P R E S E N TAT I O N
J a n u a r y  1 7 ,  2 0 1 9  ( U p d a t e d )

FY 2019 Budget



F Y 2 0 1 9  B A S E  B U D G E T  ïP R O J E C T E D  E X P E N D I T U R E S

DESCRIPTION                                                                            FY 2019 BASE REVISED FY 2019 BASE

Personal Services $1,114,910 $894,127

Other Operating Expenses 64,980 79,651 

Hardware, Software, Licenses 101,580 115,467 

Rent 150,313 150,313 

Overhead Costs / Shared Services with SRTA 197,026 197,026 

SAO Agreement 1,503 

Buildout for 23rd Floor 446,831 643,905 

Branding Contract 750,000 750,000 

Planning Contract 750,000 1,000,000 

Professional Services 750,000 1,000,000 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES $4,325,640 $4,831,992 

6

ƷThe Branding Contract, Planning Contract, and Professional Services are funded with 80% federal planning 
dollars and 20% match using one-time GRTA fund balance   



ƷNote: The AFY 2019 Governorôs Recommendation includes an additional $491,361 for three positions 
($268,561) and associated expenses ($222,800).
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F Y 2 0 1 9  B A S E  B U D G E T  ïP R O J E C T E D  R E V E N U E S

DESCRIPTION                                                                            FY 2019 BASE REVISED FY 2019 BASE

Other Funds (One-time GRTA fund balance for match) $450,000 $550,000 

Other Funds (One-time FY 2018 Governorôs Emergency Fund)1,950,000 1,950,000 

Other Funds (One-time Tenant Improvement Allowance) 125,640 131,992 

Federal Funds 1,800,000 2,200,000 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $4,325,640 $4,831,992 



AFY19 and FY2020 BUDGET PRESENTATION

Monique Simmons, CFO
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A F Y 2 0 1 9  &  F Y 2 0 2 0  
GOVERNORôS RECOMMENDED BUDGET

January 24, 2019
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AFY 2019 GOVERNORôS RECOMMENDATION ïC H A N G E  I T E M S

Governor's Rec.

State Funds Total Funds

Community Affairs, Department of

The following appropriations are for agencies attached for administrative purposes.

Payments to The Atlanta-region Transit Link Authority $0 $0

Increase funds for three positions ($268,561) and associated expenses 

($222,800).

491,361 491,361

$491,361 $491,361



AFY 2019 GOVERNORôS RECOMMENDED BUDGET ïE X P E N D I T U R E S

DESCRIPTION                                                                            REVISED FY 2019 BASE CHANGES AFY 2019 GOV. REC.

Personal Services $894,127 $268,561 $1,162,688 

Other Operating Expenses 79,651 222,800 302,451

Hardware, Software, Licenses 115,467 115,467

Rent 150,313 150,313

Overhead Costs / Shared Services with SRTA 197,026 197,026

SAO Agreement 1,503 1,503

Buildout for 23rd Floor 643,905 643,905

Branding Contract 750,000 750,000

Planning Contract 1,000,000 1,000,000

Professional Services 1,000,000 1,000,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES $4,831,992 $491,361 $5,323,353 

11

ƷThe Branding Contract, Planning Contract, and Professional Services are funded with 80% federal planning 
dollars and 20% match using one-time GRTA fund balance   



AFY 2019 GOVERNORôS RECOMMENDED BUDGET ïR E V E N U E S  
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DESCRIPTION                                                                            REVISED FY 2019 BASE CHANGES AFY 2019 GOV. REC.

State Funds

AFY 2019 Gov. Recommendation $491,361 $491,361

Other Funds 

One-time GRTA fund balance for match $550,000 550,000 

One-time FY 2018 Governorôs Emergency Fund1,950,000 1,950,000 

One-time Tenant Improvement Allowance 131,992 131,992 

Federal Funds 2,200,000 2,200,000 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $4,831,992 $491,361 $5,323,353 
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FY 2020 GOVERNORôS RECOMMENDATION ïC H A N G E  I T E M S

Governor's Rec.

State Funds Total Funds

Community Affairs, Department of

The following appropriations are for agencies attached for administrative purposes.

Payments to The Atlanta-region Transit Link Authority $0 $0

Provide state funds to establish operating support for operations. 2,487,122 2,487,122

$2,487,122 $2,487,122



MARTAôs ATL BRANDING IMPLEMENTATION

Jennifer Jinadu-Wright, MARTA
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REGIONAL TRANSIT PLANNING PROCESS 
DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW
Tracy Selin, Cambridge Systematics
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Cambridge Systematics, Inc.

presented to presented by

The ATL Transit Project 
Prioritization Process
Key Activities for Process Development

The ATL Board of Directors

January 24, 2019



Project 
Manager

ÅPerformance management 
and project prioritization at 
state, regional, local level

Å2015 USDOT Transportation 
Planning Excellence Award ς
Balancing Multimodal 
Investments

Å20+ year history working in 
Atlanta region

Transit and 
Shared Mobility

ÅNational Practice Lead

ÅOversees transit planning and 
technology applications 
portfolio across the country 

Å20+ years experience in 
smart mobility, transit asset 
management, technology 
innovation, and 
organizational strategy

Economics and 
Return on Investment

ÅNational Practice Lead

ÅOversees economics practice 
and financial planning 
portfolio across the country

Å20+ years experience in 
economic benefits analysis in 
over 35 states and 
internationally

Transit and Technology 
Analyst

ωAtlanta-based senior analyst

ωTechnical and policy support 
for multiple transit and 
technology initiatives in 
Atlanta and around the 
country

ωInnovative data visualization 
and applications

Our Team

TRACY 
SELIN

HERBERT 
HIGGENBOTHAM

PAULA 
DOWELL

SARAH 
WINDMILLER



Scope/Key Objectives

ÅThe ATL requires a process for transit project evaluation and prioritization 

to be managed and administered by ATL staff that is:  

ÅObjective and performance-based; 

ÅSupportiveof the regionôs transit plans and objectives;

ÅTransparent and credible among transit stakeholders;

ÅInclusive of both existing and new local and regional-scale transit planning projects;

ÅCompliant with Federal and state funding and grant criteria;

ÅReflective of the ATLôsproposed governing principles for equity, economic 

development, mobility/access, innovation, and environmental sustainability; and

ÅAlignedto existing regional planning programs, specifically the ARCôs Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).



Schedule

Å Develop framework executive 
summary and action plan

Å Communicate framework 
to local stakeholders

Communicate and
Document Process

Å Assess initial progress

Å Review local activities

Å Research best practice

Å Identify key process gaps 
and needs

Å ²ƻǊƪ ǿƛǘƘ ƪŜȅ ǎǘŀƪŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ 
technical staff to

» Identify preferred technical 
methods and draft framework 
(Workshop #1)

» Test and refine framework 
(Workshop #2)

Review Existing 
Methods

Develop Performance 
Framework

December January February March April May

Workshop #1
February 1st

Workshop #2
March TBD

Board Meeting
January 24th

Board Meeting
March 7th

Board Meeting
May 23rd



Workshop Series

Over the course of two half-day workshops, we will work alongside an ATL technical group to establish, 
test, and refine the concepts and framework for the project prioritization process

Confirm investment goals and objectives 

Review best practice transit prioritization models 

and methods

Discuss process constraints and requirements

Discuss key considerations and decision points

Present several options for an evaluation 

framework

Facilitate discussion toward a preferred 

technical approach

Workshop #1 (Feb 1)
Preferred Technical Methods/Drafting the Framework 

Workshop #2 (Mar TBD)
Testing and Refining the Framework 

Review project-level evaluation outcomes of 

draft framework

Review region-level performance snapshot 

Discuss options for ranking and tiering projects

Discuss outcomes and potential refinements

Discuss process timeline and how to 

communicate results

Facilitate discussion toward finalizing 

evaluation framework



Technical Workshop Attendees

ÅATL management team and staff

ÅATL Board representation

ÅARC representation

ÅGDOT Planning and Intermodal representation

ÅMARTA representation

ÅCity of Atlanta representation

ÅGwinnett Representation

ÅCobb Representation

ÅCherokee Representation

ÅConsulting team -- Cambridge Systematics and Deloitte

Workshop attendees will be technical staff versed in local transit projects 
and needs and familiar with general concepts of project prioritization



A Comprehensive,
Performance-Based Framework

Potential factors to consider within the framework

Å Local and regional benefits, Return On Investment (ROI)

Å Investment types (expansion, enhancement, replacement)

Å Funding types and sources (capital/operating)

Å Geographic equity

Å Data and tool availability

Å Value-add to existing practice in the region

Transit
Operator 
Projects

Local/Regional 
Government 

Projects

6-Year 
Project List

20-Year 
Project List

Unconstrained 
Project List

ATL Governing Principles

ATL Project Prioritization Framework

Transit Market Conditions

Anticipated Performance Impacts

Deliverability (Financial, Physical, Political)

Initial thoughts on organizing structure



Draft Implementation Timeline

2018

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2019

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2020

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Initial 
Workshop
Guiding 

Principles

ATL Board Formed

1st Board 
Meeting

Project Prioritization Process Developed Transition Year 
ATL adopts 1st ATL Regional 

Transit Plan

ARC RTP Update Initiated

ATL Regional Transit Plan Updates (Schedule and Details TBD)

ATL Adopts Governing 
Principles

ARC RTP Update  (continued)                                         TIP Call for Projects Anticipated Aug 2019

ARC RTP /TIP Adopted



How You Can Help

ÅWork with your district to understand key projects and process 
priorities 
ÅProjects programmed or planned by your districtôs transit operators or 

governments

ÅLocal priorities for projects

ÅUndefined transit projects or needs in your district

ÅWork with ATL staff to provide input for prioritization 
discussions

ÅAdvocate for Regional Transit Plan



DISCUSSION: Governing Principles 
for Project Prioritization



Creates or 
enhances 
connectivity and 
access to job 
centers, activity 
centers and 
economic centers 
in line with the 
Unified Growth 
Policy (UGP)

Connects 
population centers, 
employment, 
recreation, using 
cross-jurisdictional 
services to create 
regional 
connectivity

Provides new or 
expanded service 
to and from low 
and moderate 
income areas to 
improve 
connectivity and 
focusing on 
investments that 
better enable  
people to meet 
their day-today 
needs

Offers new or 
enhanced services 
as alternatives to 
SOVtravel, and 
promoting the use 
of alternative fuels 
to build 
environmentally 
sustainable 
communities

Uses innovative 
solutions to 
improve rider 
experience, fare 
collection, cost 
savings, integration 
with transit 
alternatives etc.

Proposed Governing Principles

Economic 
Development and 

Land Use
Mobility and Access Equity

Environmental 
Sustainability

Innovation



Discussion

ÅDo these governing principles, as defined, reflect the regionôs 
values? 

ÅDo these governing principles effectively guide the 
prioritization process? 

ÅAre any of these considerations more important than the 
others?

ÅDoes your thinking differ when considering investment at 
district or regional level?



Next Steps

ÅWorkshop #1 (February 1)

ÅContinued discussions with key stakeholders on process 
and schedule alignment

ÅRefine universe of projects to test for Workshop #2 
(March TBD)



BUS RAPID TRANSIT (BRT) OVERVIEW

Chris Tomlinson
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Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) 101

The Basics of Bus Rapid Transit



Why Bus Rapid Transit?



Flexible



Comfortable



Reliable



Convenient





Rapid



Bus RapidTransit



ÁHIGH QUALITY 
ÁHIGH-CAPACITY
ÁFAST, RELIABLE
ÁCOST-EFFECTIVE
ÁCUSTOMER-ORIENTED
ÁRUBBER TIRE-BASED
ÁPUBLIC TRANSIT SYSTEM
ÁKey rail-like attributes:

Speed, reliability, frequency
Dedicated (or preferential) guideway 
Stations
Level boarding
Off-board fare payment
Branded identity and image

What is BRT?
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Optimal BRT

IndiosVerdes BRT terminal, Mexico City

Dedicated guideway
Transit signal priority
Off-board fare payment
Distinctive vehicles
Distinctive station design and location, with:

Advanced technology (real-time arrival info)
Level platform and precision boarding 

Unique branding
Supportive connections to other transit 
service/modes:

Mobility connections (bikeshare, rideshare)

5-10 minute frequency during peak
Higher Reliability

Running speeds = or > cars operating in the same 
corridor during peak

Á

Á

Á

Á

Á

Á

Á

Á

Á

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V
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BRT Core Elements
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Great System  =   Great Experience

Guideways Rapid

ITS Reliable

Vehicles Comfortable

Stations & Stops
Convenient/ 
Comfortable

Branding Recognizable

Service Plans Flexible
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Covered 
Stations

Level 
Boarding

Branding

Off-board Fare 
Collection

Guideway

Signal Priority

BRT Core Elements

Vehicles



BRT Guideways
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DǳƛŘŜǿŀȅǎΥ /ŀƴ ōŜ ƻƴŜ ƻǊ ŀ ŎƻƳōƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦΧ

Vehicle Speed

Capital and 
Operating Cost

MPH

$$$

PREFERENTIAL 
GUIDEWAY

MPH

$

MIXED
TRAFFIC

MPH

$$$
DEDICATED 
GUIDEWAY

Most Desirable
Fastest

Most Reliable
Most Expensive

Less Desirable
Slowest

Less Reliable
Least Expensive

Dedicated 
Guideway

Managed 
Lanes

Mixed Traffic 
with TSP

Mixed 
Traffic

With or without 
Traffic Signal Priority

Express Lanes
HOV Lanes
BAT Lanes

5ŜŘƛŎŀǘŜŘ ŀƪŀ άCƛȄŜŘέ ς
Physically separated 
transit only guideway
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Guideways: Dedicated

TransMilenioBRT  Bogota, Columbia MobilienBRT Paris, France

Physically Separated Dedicated Transit LanesMedian-Running Dedicated Transit Lanes
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Guideways: Managed Lanes

Bus Rapid Transit in Managed Lanes, Minneapolis, MN
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Guideways: Mixed Traffic

MetroRapidAustin, TX



BRT Stations
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Stations

ÁReal-time travel information

ÁOff-board ticket machine

ÁPedestrian Accessibility
Raised curb, level boarding, 
station ramps and crosswalks

ÁWeather protection 

ÁSafe and Secure

ÁPublic art

ÁIconic or context-sensitive 
architecture

ÁPlacemaking
LA MTA, LA Orange Line, Los Angeles, CA Healthline, Cleveland

BRT Rendering, Vientiane, Laos



Taichung BRT, China

Station Type: Full BRT Station

BRT Station

Enhanced 
Stop

Local Bus 
Stop

Rendering of a Potential Inline Station in Highway Median
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Alum Rock- Santa Clara Bus Rapid Transit corridor, San Jose, CA

Station Type: Enhanced Bus Stop                                                                                              

BRT Station

Enhanced 
Stop

Local Bus 
Stop
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Station Type: Existing Local Bus Stop

BRT Station

Enhanced 
Stop

Local Bus 
Stop

Local Bus Stop Local Bus Stop with Shelter
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Managed Lanes with inline, at-grade BRT  station and pedestrian bridge access to surrounding areas

Station Access: Inline Station
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Station Access: Direct Access Ramps

Managed Lanes with inline, Direct Access Ramp to BRT station located on  cross-street bridge
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HOV Direct Access Ramps serving EastgatePark-and-Ride, Seattle, WA

Station Access: Direct Access Ramps

BRT 
stops

Park-and-Ride 
w/ connecting 
service to BRT

Access Road

Direct Access 
Ramps

GP 
Lanes

Managed 
Lane
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LTD, EmX, Eugene, OR HealthLine, Cleveland, OH

Station Access: Arterial



BRT Service Planning
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ÁFrequency
Peak = 5-10 minutes

Off-peak = 10-20 minutes

ÁService Hours
Weekdays = 21 hours

Weekends = 19 -21 hours

ÁFaster Service
Off-board fare collection

Use multiple doors

Infrastructure improvements

ÁConnectivity to other 
transit services & last mile 
destinations

Breeze Card Access

Service Plan: Frequency & Reliability
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Service Plan: Station Stop Spacing



BRT Intelligent Transportation 
Systems (ITS)
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Real time information at Stations or Stops
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Intelligent Transportation Systems
Real Time Information

Real time information mobile applications


